Fixed rate instruments
Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities 12,303  27,973

The sensitivity analysis is based on changes in the interest rates of variable rate financial
instruments.

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk is not presented as the Association do not have significant
exposure to market risk for changes in interest rate.

At the reporting date, the Association does not have variable rate interest-bearing financial
instruments.

21. Fair values

As at 31 March 2021, the carrying amounts of the financial assets and liabilities recorded in the
financial statements of the Association approximate their fair values due to short term in nature.

22. Comparative figures

Restatements have been made to the prior year’s financial statements as follows:

The comparative figures for the year ended 31 March 2021 have been restated in these financial
statements due to the unrecorded grant in prior year.

The effect of the restatements is summarised as follows:

2020
As previously

reported

Restatement

As restated
Statement of financial activities S$  S$  S$
Income from generated funds
   Voluntary income

- Government grants 141,205  (4,766)  136,439

Statement of financial position
Trade and other receivables 15,267  61,871  77,138
General fund : Accumulated fund 162,244  61,871  224,115

DocuSign Envelope ID: E1B7EE50-04D1-4311-9D60-C3E97238FF14

Restroom Association (Singapore)
[UEN. S98SS0167J]

[IPC No. IPC000700]

Audited Financial Statements
Financial Year Ended 31 March 2021

 Fiducia LLP, Public Accountants and Chartered Accountants of Singapore  Page 34 of 34

22.   Comparative figures (Cont’d)

The effect of the restatements is summarised as follows: (Cont’d)

As previously

reported

Restatement

As restated
01.04.2019  S$  S$  S$
Statement of financial position
Trade and other receivables 8,930  66,637  75,567
General fund : Accumulated fund 150,033  66,637  216,670

23. Impact of Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19)

The COVID-19 pandemic has affected almost all countries of the world, and resulted in border
closures, production stoppages, workplace closures, movement controls and other measures

imposed by various governments. The nature of the Association’s business are consultation,
assessment and certification of public toilets. Below is the summary of the impact of COVID-19 on the
Association's financial performance reflected in the set of financial statements for the financial year
ended 31 March 2021:

i. The Association has assessed that the going concern basis of preparation for this set of